## STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE



## **OFFICE OF LEGISLATIVE SERVICES**

STATE HOUSE 107 NORTH MAIN STREET, ROOM 109 CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03301-4951

October 22, 2024

Daniel Goldner, Chairman Public Utilities Commission 21 S. Fruit Street, Suite 10 Concord, New Hampshire, 03301

Re: Conditional Approval Confirmation of Final Proposal 2024-95

**Dear Commission Members:** 

At its meeting on October 17, 2024, the Joint Legislative Committee on Administrative Rules (Committee) voted, pursuant to RSA 541-A:13, V(a), to conditionally approve Final Proposal 2024-95 of the Public Utilities Commission (Commission) containing Puc 300 regarding rules for electric service. The Committee's approval was conditioned on amending Final Proposal 2024-95 as specified in the Commission's conditional approval request dated October 4, 2024.

On October 21, 2024, our office received your written response indicating how Final Proposal 2024-95 was amended in accordance with the conditional approval. We have reviewed the explanation pursuant to RSA 541-A:13, V(a), and we have determined that Final Proposal 2024-95 has been amended in accordance with the conditional approval and RSA 541-A:13, V(a). Therefore, you may now adopt and file the rules in Final Proposal 2024-95, as amended.

If you have any questions concerning the provisions of RSA 541-A relative to responses or adoptions, please contact me at rebecca.ricard@leg.state.nh.us.

Sincerely,

Rebecca Ricard Committee Attorney

cc: Sarah Fuller, Esq., Senior Advisor, Public Utilities Commission

an Rund